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Cord-Free SafeTrac Mini-Blind 
Model #s: 90130-90152 

SAFETY INFORMATION
PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
ATTEMPTING TO ASSEMBLE, INSTALL, OR OPERATE THIS PRODUCT.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Step 1: Check Package Contents
Before installing your blind, make sure all parts listed below are present. If any 
part is missing or damaged, please do not assemble, install, or operate. To 
request replacement parts, contact customer service at 1-877-804-5504, Monday 
through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST.

Contents include

cord-free blinds
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WandBlind Valance

C

 A. Blind

 C. Valance
 B. Wand

 Mounting Hardware Kit 
Mounting Hardware Kit includes: 

Part
AA. Mounting Bracket 2

2

DD. Medium Screw 4 

EE. Large Screw 8   (for 23 in. to 29 in. widths)
11 (for 30 in. to 47 in. widths)
14 (for 48 in. to 72 in. widths)

BB. Mounting Bracket Cap

2CC. Hold Down Bracket
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AA

DD

GG. Valance Clip 2 (for 23 in. - 29 in. widths)

HH. End Cap 2

3 (for 30 in. - 59 in. widths)
4 (for 70 in. - 72 in. widths)

EE FF

FF. Center Support
2 (for 48 in. to 72 in. widths)
1 (for 30 in. to 47 in. widths)

Quantity 

Step 1: Check Package Contents (Cont.)

GG HH

CCBB

Step 2: Gather Additional Tools Required 
The following tools are not included, but will be needed to complete your 
installation. 

 Measuring tape 
 Drill with 1/16-inch bit 
 Pencil 

Phillips screwdriver 
 Level 
 Safety goggles 
 Step ladder (Optional)

Step 3: Installing the Blind.  
Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes 
The blind may be installed either inside or outside the window frame. 

Mark center of window opening and center of blind (A) with a pencil 
(not included).

  

 Slide mounting brackets (AA) on each end of the blind (A) headrail. 
Position blind (A) in window, on either the inside or outside, and align 
center marks. Mark position of mounting brackets (AA) with a pencil. 
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1

A

Inside Mount
A

AA

Outside Mount

A

AA

 

If blind width is 30 in. or larger, place center bracket (FF) in the slot
on the headrail and then temporarily hang blind (A) by sliding
headrail into attached mounting brackets (AA). Locate center
bracket (FF) and mark location with pencil. Remove blind (A).

Align center bracket (FF) with pencil marks and attach using large      
screws (EE); pre-drill holes with 1/16 in. 
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Inside Mount

AA

EE

Outside Mount

AA

EE

EE

FF

Inside Mount

Outside Mount

EE

FF

(Cont.)Step 3: Installing the Blind.  

Remove mounting brackets (AA) from blind (A). Align mounting 
brackets (AA) with pencil marks and attach to window frame or wall using 
large screws (EE). 
Note: Use 1/16 in. drill bit (not included) to pre-drill pilot holes.

A

Optional: Install valance (C) by sliding valance (C) into valance clips (GG). 

(Cont.)Step 3: Installing the Blind.  
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Hang blind (A) and install mounting bracket caps (BB) by sliding 

Install valance clips (GG) and end caps (HH) before hanging blind (A)

into mounting brackets (AA).

Install the wand (B) by hanging on the wand hook attached to the 
headrail of blind (A). 

Install valance clips (GG) by inserting the back hook into the headrail and 
rotating downwards 

AA

BB

A

GG C

A

HH AA

GG

Optional Step: Install Hold Down Brackets

Install hold down brackets (CC), lower blind (A) to desired position. Screw 
the hold down brackets (CC) into the wall or window sill using medium 
screws (DD) and snap into hole in cap on end of lower rail on blind (A). 

Outside Mount

CC

A

Inside Mount

A

CC
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Remove blind (A) from the box, leaving the measuring guides and plastic 
bands attached on each end. Determine the width of the installation site 
by measuring width at top, middle and bottom of opening. Using smallest 
of 3 measurements, subtract 1/2 inch to allow for brackets; this is the 
width needed to measure on the blind (A).IMPORTANT: Double check 
measurements prior to cutting. 
(NOTE: Blinds cut in error do not qualify for warranty return).

Measure actual width of the blind (A) and subtract width determined in step 
1. This is the total trimming amount from blind (A). If total trimming amount 
is 1/2 inch or less, only trim one end of blind (A). If total trimming amount is 
greater than 1/2 inch, divide number by 2 and trim amount from each end 
of blind (A). Pencil a mark on end(s) of measuring guide at determined 
width(s). Example: 

35 ½ inches
   -33 inches

=2 ½ inches
              ÷ 2
=1 ¼ inches

Actual width of blind before cuts
Window opening (total from step 1)

Amount to trim from each end

Optional Step: Shorten Width. 

This item is manufactured to allow up to 2 inches on each end of blind (A) to be 
trimmed for a total of up to 4 inches 

There are 2 options for trimming blinds 
1) If using a hand saw, follow the instructions provided with the                    
    Trim@HOME™ Cutting Guide (sold separately), or 
2) If using a power saw (10 in. sliding miter saw, 12 in. miter saw or radial  
     arm saw), follow the below instructions. 
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
 Open or close the blind (A) slats by turning the wand (B) until the slats  

are opened or closed to the desired amount.     

Optional Step: Shorten Width.  (Cont.)

Using a 10 in. sliding miter saw, 12 in. miter saw or radial arm saw (none 
included), lay blind (A) on saw. Slowly cut through measuring guide 
template and blind (A). Repeat the process if cutting both ends.
IMPORTANT: Always follow safety guidelines included with the power 
tool(s). 
OPTIONAL: Cut valance (C) to the desired width — usually 
1/2 - 1 inch wider than the blind (A) in order to hide the mounting brackets 
(AA).  

B

A

Align measuring guide flush with end of blind (A). Line Up the saw blade 
with the desired cutting mark on the measuring guide.
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CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
Clean using damp cloth or vacuum using proper attachments or duster.

REPLACEMENT PARTS
If you require replacement parts, contact customer service at 1-877-804-5504,
Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST. Please be sure to
provide the following information, if possible:
• The complete model or item number of your product.
• A description of the product.
• The description of the part needed.

ONE-YEAR WARRANTY
For a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase, the manufacturer will
replace this window covering with one of equal value, if this window
covering is found to be defective in material or workmanship. To obtain warranty
service, contact our customer service department at 1-877-804-5504. This
warranty does not cover damage or defects caused by or resulting from improper
maintenance, negligent or improper use, abuse, neglect, accidents, act
of God, alteration, commercial use, installation, removal, or reinstallation.

QUESTIONS?
Contact customer service at 1-877-804-5504, Monday through Friday from 8:30
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST.

USA & International Patent Pending

Press and hold the center LiftLock (LL) button on the bottom rail to raise 
or lower the blind (A) before lifting or lowering the bottom rail to the 
desired height. 
NOTE: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RAISE OR LOWER WITHOUT 
PRESSING AND HOLDING THE CENTER LiftLock(LL) BUTTON. 
DOING SO COULD DAMAGE THE BLIND.

LL

A

Operation Instructions  (Cont.)
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Cord-Free SafeTrac Mini-Blind 
Modelo #s: 90130-90152 

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
POR FAVOR, LEA Y COMPRENDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
INTENTAR ENSAMBLAR, INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
Paso 1 : Verifique Contenido del paquete
Antes de instalar su persiana, asegúrese de que todas las piezas que se indican 
a continuación están presentes. Si alguna parte falta o está dañado, por favor no 
armar, instalar u operar. Para solicitar piezas de recambio, servicio al cliente al 
1-877-804-5504, de lunes a viernes de 8:30 am a 5:00 pm EST.

El contenido incluye:

cord-free blinds

1

VaritaPersiana Cenefa

C

 A. Persiana

 C. Cenefa
 B. Varita

 Set de montaje 
Set de montaje incluye :
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Paso 1: Verifique Contenido del paquete (Cont.)

AA CC

DD

BB

EE FF

GG

Part
AA. Soportes de montaje 2

2

DD. Tornillo mediano 4 

EE. Tornillo largo 8   (for 23 in. to 29 in. anchuras)
11 (for 30 in. to 47 in. anchuras)
14 (for 48 in. to 72 in. anchuras)

BB. Tapas de montaje

2CC. Abrazadera de 
       fijación inferior

GG.Clips para cenefa 2 (for 23 in. - 29 in. anchuras)
3 (for 30 in. - 59 in. anchuras)
4 (for 70 in. - 72 in. anchuras)

FF. Soporte central
2 (for 48 in. to 72 in. anchuras)
1 (for 30 in. to 47 in. anchuras)

Quantity 

HH

HH. Extremo Tapon 2

Paso 2 : Reunir Herramientas adicionales necesarios
Las siguientes herramientas no están incluidas, pero se necesitarán para 
completar la instalación.

 Cinta métrica
 Taladro con broca de 1/16 - pulgadas
 Lápiz

destornillador Phillips
 Nivel
 Gafas de seguridad
 Escalera (Opcional)

Paso 3: Instalación de las persianas.
Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje : 30 minutos
Las persianas se puede instalar ya sea dentro o fuera del marco de la ventana.

Marque el centro de la abertura de la ventana y el centro de la 
persiana (A) con un lápiz (no incluido).

  

 Deslize los soportes de montaje (AA) en cada extremo del riel superior de 
la persiana(A). Posicióne la persiana (A) en la ventana, ya sea en el 
interior o exterior, y alinear marcas de centro. Marque la posición de los 
soportes de montaje (AA) con un lápiz.
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1

A

Montaje dentro del marco 
A

AA

Montaje fuera del marco

A

AA

 

Si el ancho de la persiana es 30 pulg. O más grande, coloque el soporte 
central (FF) en la ranura del riel superior y luego colgar temporalmente  la 
mini persiana (A) deslizando el riel superior  en los soportes de montaje 
adjuntas  al marco o pared(AA). Localice el soporte central (FF) y marque 
la posición  con el lápiz. Retire la mini persiana (A).

Alinear soporte central (FF) con marcas de lápiz y sujete con tornillos 
grandes (EE) ; en los agujeros pre - perforados con 1/16 
Nota: Utilice 1/16 broca (no incluido) para pre – perforar agujeros, según sea 
necesario .
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Montaje dentro del marco 

AA

EE

Montaje fuera del marco

AA

EE

EE

FF

Montaje dentro del marco 

EE

FF

Montaje fuera del marco

Paso 3: Instalación de la persiana. (Cont.)

Retire los soportes de montaje (AA) de mini persiana (A). Alinear los 
soportes de montaje (AA) con marcas de lápiz y adjuntar al marco de la 
ventana o pared mediante tornillos grandes (EE). 
Nota: Utilice 1/16 broca (no incluido) para pre – perforar agujeros, según 
sea necesario.

A

Opcional : Instalar la cenefa (C) deslizando la cenefa (C) en los 
sujetadores de cenefa (GG)

Paso 3: Instalación de la persiana. (Cont.) 
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Cuelgue la mini persiana (A) e instalar las tapas de montaje (BB) 
deslizando las tapas en los soportes de montaje (AA).

Instale la varita (B) en la horca del gancho adjunto al riel 
superior de mini persiana (A).

Instalar ganchos del bastidor (GG) y las tapas (HH) antes de colgar 
ciego ( A)

AA

BB

A

GG C

A

HH AA

GG

Paso Opcional: Instale la Abrazadera de fijación inferior

Instalar las abrazaderas de fijación inferior (CC), baje la minipersiana (A) a 
la posición deseada. Atornille las abrazaderas de fijación inferior (CC) a la 
pared o al alféizar de la ventana con los tornillos medianos (DD) e 
insértelas a presión en el orificio de la tapa del extremo del riel inferior de 
la minipersiana (A).

Montaje fuera del marco

CC

A

Montajet dentro del marco 

A

CC

Instalar los sugetadores de cenefa (GG) insertando el gancho posterior del 
sugetador en el carril y girando hacia abajo.
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Retire la persiana (A) de la caja, dejando las guías de medición y 
bandas de plástico unidas en cada extremo. Determinar la anchura del 
lugar de instalación mediante la medición de la anchura en la parte 
superior, media e inferior de la abertura. Usando la medida mas 
pequeña de las 3 mediciones, restar 1/2 pulgada para permitir espacio 
para los soportes de montaje; esta es la anchura necesaria para medir 
la persiana (A) .importante:  Verifique las medidas antes de cortar la 
persiana. 
(NOTA: Persianas cortado por error no califican para la devolución de la 
garantía) .

Mida el ancho real de las persianas (A) y restar anchura determinada en el 
paso 1. Esta es la medida total para recortar la persiana (A). Si su canti-
dad total de recorte es de 1/2 pulgada o menos, solamente recortar un 
extremo de la persiana (A). Si su cantidad total de recorte es mayor que 
1/2 de pulgada, el número se divide por 2 y recortar la cantidad de cada 
extremo de la persiana (A). Con un lápiz marcar el extremo (s) de la guía 
de medición en anchura determinada (s). Ejemplo:

35 ½ pulgadas
   -33 pulgadas

=2 ½ pulgadas
              ÷ 2

=1 ¼ pulgadas

Ancho real de la persiana antes de 
abrir la ventana recortes (en total 
desde el paso 1).

La cantidad a recortar de cada 
extremo.

Paso opcional: Acortar el Ancho.

Este articulo está fabricado para permitir recortar hasta 2 pulgadas en cada 
extremo de la persiana (a) para un total de hasta 4 pulgadas.

Hay 2 opciones para recortar persianas.
1) Si se utiliza una sierra de mano, siga las instrucciones proporcionadas con la   
    guía de Trim@HOME ™  @ (se vende por separado), o...
2) Si se utiliza una sierra electrica (10 pulg. sierra ingletadora, 12 pulg. Ingleta 
    dora o una sierra de brazo radial), siga las siguientes instrucciones.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
 Abrir o cerrar las tablillas (A) de la persiana  girando la varita (B) hasta 

que las tablillas se abran o se cierran a la cantidad deseada .    

B

A

Paso opcional: Acortar el Ancho. (Cont.)

Utilizar una sierra eléctrica de 10 pulgadas, 12 pulgadas sierra de brazo 
radial (ninguno incluido), poner la persiana (A) en la sierra. Lentamente 
cortar a través de la medición de plantilla de guía y persiana (A). Repita el 
proceso si necesita cortar ambos extremos. IMPORTANTE: Siempre siga 
las notas de seguridad que se incluyen con la herramienta eléctrica (s).
OPCIONAL: Corte cenefa (C) a la anchura deseada - normalmente 1/2 - 1 
pulgada más ancha que la persiana (A) con el fin de ocultar los soportes 
de montaje (AA).

Alinear la guía medidora al ras del extremo de la persiana (A). Alinear la 
navaja de la sierra con la marca de corte deseado en la guía de medición.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
Limpiar con un paño húmedo o una aspiradora usando archivos adjuntos o 
plumero adecuados.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Si necesita piezas de recambio, llame al servicio al cliente al 1-877-804-5504, 
de lunes a viernes de 8:30 am a 5:00 pm EST. Por favor asegúrese de propor-
cionar la siguiente información, si es posible.
• El modelo o el elemento número completo de su producto.
• Una descripción del producto..
• La descripción de la parte necesaria.

GARANTÍA DE UN AÑO
Durante un período de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra, el fabricante 
reemplazará este producto con uno de igual valor, si esta persiana se encuentra 
que es defectuosa en material o mano de obra. Para obtener el servicio de 
garantía, póngase en contacto con nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente al 
1-877-804-5504. Esta garantía no cubre daños o defectos causados por o resul-
tantes de mantenimiento inadecuado, uso negligente o indebido, abuso, negligen-
cia, accidentes, actos de Dios, alteración, uso comercial, instalación, remoción o 
reinstalación.

PREGUNTAS?
Póngase en contacto con servicio al cliente al 1-877-804-5504, de lunes a 
viernes de 8:30 am a 5:00 pm EST.

Patente Pendiente U.S.A y Internacional

Presione y mantenga el botón central Liftlock en el riel inferior para subir 
o bajar la persiana antes de levantar o bajar el riel inferior a la altura 
deseada .
NOTA : NO INTENTE subir o bajar la persiana sin presionar el botón 
central Liftlock . Al hacerlo, dañará la persiana.

 

LL

A

Instrucciones de Operación (Cont.)


